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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on August 26, 2019.  

2. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on September 23, 2019. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

3. Petition No. A-709-19, Danny Dougherty, Jr and Patricia Nolde, owners, request the 

following variance: Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d)(4)(a)(1), to reduce the front yard 

setback from 100 feet to 60 feet to allow the existing hanger to remain. The subject 

property is located in Land Lot 65 of the 5th District and fronts on Lester Road.  

 

4. Petition No. A-710-19, Estefana Juarez, owner, and Wendy Mendez, agent, request the 

following variances: a) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d)(4)(a)(1), to reduce the front 

yard setback from 100 feet to 68 feet to allow the construction of an addition to and existing 

single-family home. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d)(4)(6), to reduce the south side yard 

setback from 50 feet to 36 feet to allow the construction of an addition to and existing 

single-family home. b) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d)(4)(a)(1), to reduce the front yard 

setback from 100 feet to 77 feet to allow the construction of a proposed garage. Variance 

to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d)(4)(6), to reduce the north side yard setback from 50 feet to 38 

feet to allow the construction of a proposed garage. c) Variances, as applicable, for all 

existing structures and improvements to remain in anticipation of any platting which may 

be done in the future. The subject property is located in Land Lot(s) 196 of the 13th District 

and fronts on Westbridge Road.  

 

5. Petition No. A-711-19, Rhonda and Keith Logan, owners, request the following variance: 

Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 

12 feet to allow the existing house to be in compliance with a proposed subdivided lot. 

The subject property is located in Land Lot 132 of the 5th District and fronts on Hood 

Avenue.  

 

6. Petition No. A-712-19, Jeremy & Lisa Klinger, owners, request the following variance: 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 20 

feet to allow the construction of an accessory structure. The subject property is located in 

Land Lot 40 of the 4th District and fronts on Hardy Road.  
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PETITION NO.   A-709-19 

498 Lester Road    

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date October 28, 2019 

 

 

The subject property is zoned A-R and located at 498 Lester Road.  The applicant is requesting a 

Variance as follows: 

 

 Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d)(4)(a)(1), to reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 

60 feet to allow the existing hanger to remain. 

 

History:  The subject property’s survey was recorded on February 26, 2003 in Plat Book 37 and 

Pages 72. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1984, and according to the 

deed the applicant purchased the property in 2015.  

 

Property was rezoned (Petition 1286-19) on July 25, 2019 from R-40 to A-R.  The condition of the 

rezoning states: 

 
That all necessary variances related to the existing accessory structure be approved by the Zoning Board of 

Appeals within 180 days from the approval of this rezoning petition. 

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

This request is for a variance for the front setback for an existing hangar on our property.  At the 

July meeting our request for rezoning was approved, changing our zoning from R-40 to A-R, 

conditional upon this variance to the setback from 100’ to 60’ in order to accommodate this 

building. This hangar is essential to our use of the property both as a member of the Willow 

Pond Airport community and as a storage and workshop facility for our operations.   

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
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No extraordinary conditions exist. This is an established building that has been in 

place since before we purchased the property. We want to maintain the building and 

its use. 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Application of this regulation would represent an extreme hardship, including extraordinary 

cost to remove and replace the building, and loss of use of the building, and loss of use of the 

building. 

  

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

There are no peculiar conditions that apply. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and 

 

Relief would not cause any detriment to the public good.  This building has been in place for 

at least 20 years.  No change in the current situation would be presented.  

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

This hangar is, in fact, written into the covenant of this property and represents a our right to 

enjoy the full benefit of our property, including our membership and our participation in the 

Willow Pond Airport Association. 

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No comment. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that 

fall outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 
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PETITION NO.   A-710-19 

588 Westbridge Road    

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date October 28, 2019 

 

 

The subject property is zoned A-R and located at 588 Westbridge Road.  The applicant is requesting 

a Variance as follows: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d)(4)(a)(1), to reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 

68 feet to allow the construction of an addition to and existing single-family home. Variance 

to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d)(4)(6), to reduce the south side yard setback from 50 feet to 36 feet 

to allow the construction of an addition to and existing single-family home. 

 

2. Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d)(4)(a)(1), to reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 

77 feet to allow the construction of a proposed garage. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, 

(d)(4)(6), to reduce the north side yard setback from 50 feet to 38 feet to allow the 

construction of a proposed garage. 

 

3. Variances, as applicable, for all existing structures and improvements to remain in 

anticipation of any platting which may be done in the future.   

 

History:  The subject property is a non-conforming lot of record and is 0.799 acres in size.  Tax 

Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1952 and according to the deed the applicant 

purchased the property in 2018.  

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

The current setbacks for this property, does not allow for much buildable space for a single 

family home, garage and storage. We are asking for the front yard setback to be 68 feet for the 

proposed addition of the single family home and 77 feet for the proposed garage, and the side 

yard setbacks to 36 feet for the proposed addition of the single family home and 38 feet for the 

proposed garage. We are asking for a variance for all the existing structures in the rear. These 

new setbacks will allow us to build an expansion, to make a home for a single family with two 

kids. The current home is approximately 1,079 square feet with this addition the floor area will 

meet the minimum floor area of 1200 square feet.    

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
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The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

The property is only 0.799 acre in an A-R district which is for lands with a minimum 

of five (5) acres.  The setback only allow for a small buildable space. 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

This property causes a hardship because the home is too small for a family with two (2) kids 

being that it is 1,079 square feet, there is no room for expansion also the lot is too small for 

zoning, it not a one (1) acre lot. 

  

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

Small home, small lot and, no room for expansion to build a bigger home for a single family. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and 

 

If relief is granted to me in this property it will not cause hurt to the neighbors, the neighbors 

have large parcels. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

No, this relief would not hurt the others in the same zone district rights to use their property. 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No comment. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that 

fall outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 
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WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 
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PETITION NO.   A-711-19 

625 Hood Avenue    

Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date October 28, 2019 

 

 

The subject property is zoned R-40 and located at 625 Hood Avenue.  The applicant is requesting a 

Variance as follows: 

 

 Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 12 

feet to allow the existing house to be in compliance with a proposed subdivided lot. 

 

History:  The subject property’s survey was recorded on July 15, 1971 in Plat Book 6 and Pages 

114. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1971, and according to the deed the 

applicant purchased the property in 2014. 

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

I would like to subdivide my current property.  While going through the surveying process I 

realized that current home would not meet the requirements of 15 feet side yard setback.  So my 

request from zoning staff is a variance of 3 feet.  The actual requirement not met is 2 ½ feet shy. 

 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

Subdividing existing property would be consistent with the other developed homes in 

the area.  So by converting land into a flag lot would only be reasonable. 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
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practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Yes this would be unnecessary hardship, because of the property is literally 2 ½ feet shy of 

the requirement of 15 feet setback.  I would have to remove the left corner of garage to be in 

compliance (see survey). 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

Survey show that there is plenty of land property in question. Directly across street house are 

built on a ¼ acre of land.  Existing house will be 1 acre and new construction will be on 2 

aces. 

 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and 

 

No this would not cause a detriment to the public.  There is enough land to do the new build 

on also enough room for heavy equipment operators to enter and exit safely with enough turn 

around to not public in danger. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

All other requirements have been met for R-40 standards.  Only request from this board is 

allow the 2 ½ foot variance to comply for setback requirements.  

 

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No comment. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that 

fall outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  City of Fayetteville service area. 
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PETITION NO.   A-712-19 

191 Hardy Road   

Brooks, GA 30205 

Public Hearing Date October 28, 2019 

 

 

The subject property is zoned A-R and located at 191 Hardy Road.  The applicant is requesting a 

Variance as follows: 

 

 Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 20 

feet to allow the construction of an accessory structure. 

 

History:  The subject property’s survey was prepared on June 25, 1987 and recorded on October 31, 

2017 in Plat Book 50 and Pages 100. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 

2018, and according to the deed the applicant purchased the property in 2019. 

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

We would like to build a detached garage. Our property has a 50’ side setback, which does not 

allow us to proceed with the construction.  Therefore, we are applying for a variance to move the 

setback 30’, so the new setback would be 20’.  Explanations for why the building location cannot 

be in other areas on the property are explained in the following pages.  

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

The property is 5 acres but narrow and long.  This is the most feasible location to 

build a detached garage.  In this location the driveway will not extended.  The area 

between the house property line in very narrow. 

 



2                                                               A-712-19 

 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Would not be able to build due to other explanations.  It would not be practical to build the 

garage 2 acres behind the house. 

  

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

We are not able to build a garage in any other location near the house due to other 

necessities:  

1) Well is behind the house.  

2) Sceptic tank on right side of house.  

3) Leach bed in front of house. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and 

 

The garage will be right next to the house, will resemble the house, and will be in good taste 

for any future neighbors.  Currently the lot on that side is undeveloped and consists of 

woods. There will be no negative impact on future neighbors. 

  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

Neighbors on the street have had variances approved for accessory structures and will have 

no negative impact. 

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No comment. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that 

fall outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 




















